

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

April 19, 2023

Dennis Seavers, Executive Director North Carolina Board of Barber and Electrolysis Examiners Sent via email to <u>dennis.seacers@nc.gov</u>

Re: Return of 21 NCAC 06F .0102; 06H .0101; 06I .0105; 06J .0101; 06L .0112, .0204; 06N .0103; 06O .0122, .0126, and 06R .0101.

Dear Mr. Seavers:

At its April 20, 2023, meeting, the Rules Review Commission objected to the adoption of the above captioned Rules in accordance with G.S. 150B-21.1(b1). A statement of objection was sent to the Chairman of the North Carolina Board of Barber and Electrolysis Examiners ("the Board") on April 20, 2023, pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.1(b1).

On April 21, 2023, the Board responded in accordance with the provisions of G.S. 150B-21.1(b2) stating that the Board will not be submitting any additional findings or revisions. In accordance with G.S. 150B-21.1(b2), the above captioned rules are being returned pursuant to this letter.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

/s/ William W. Peaslee William W. Peaslee Commission Counsel

Cc: Ashley Snyder, Codifier of Rules

**Donald Robert van der Vaart**, Director Chief Administrative Law Judge **Fred G. Morrison, Jr.**Senior Administrative Law Judge